
W do its nae-3300409
REGD. N0. D. L.-33004/99

@112 'gazeggg of fladia
EXTRAORDINARY

m lI—rs'nz 3—31—13": (ii)

PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

mfizam' 13} 93311311?!

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

11'. 2345] #fififi, Wm, fawn 6,2012/311131110115, 1934

No. 2345] NEW DELHI, THURSDAY. DECEMBER 6, 2012/AGRAHAYANA 15. 1934

mmmmm

31111113111

Hi W, 6 mm, 2012

flam2843(3*)-733r—9‘?27 W#WWWWW 1988 (1988 60768)

afimnfimfivwfiffins‘wmwfiamfifivgaaWWWWfi

WWW-E77196 (31), 87172?st000 311111.311. 1192 (31), W3 Wzomam

11821 11131 W 11' W? W WI 3 a? 60.000 fizrfi. v? 70.000 fizrfi. (am—737W

Wfim 21%? WW 111171) 321770.00 fizrfi. '6' 103.000 fizrfi. (am—731W W7)

WWWWWWW(WW§WW“W’WW

WWWE, WWW(WWW$WWWW$W$

Ww—WWW)W 1997 $flW3,53fiV11$WU7%H 111:9?

WW 1956 (195660748)afiezm7, WWW(wafiavjfim
1997 2979117113 $W(2)§myafiwfifiwfaflmm§q WW$W

WWWW WWW(WWWWW 2141311971?”
1717277611311. 145 (31), WwfirfiafizommwwmmszWWHsa?
61.000 137.111. #103,000f321fi. Wfiwm$WW—WW(WWW
W“ma€’mw$$mv$mmfiwmfiwafiififififleafiw
wmmmmammwmwmfimw

WWW1WWW 1956 (1956 W48)afim9mnafi

mammgmww (W330fimr, 1964, WWW???

WW $W/Wwfiwmga/mnfigafiawhfimfififlwfir
WWWWW 1997WWW(WWWUEWVWW$W

4522 (31/2012 (1)



E

8.:gEEmhFEEfififiQ83

«Ext
mfikmEEQHEQEEEEEEE

.

_NE§%EEE%§E
EEEEE£E$E%EEEEE$.F

”E

93‘«EEEESEVEEEEE
EEEthEméwmgflvmwg

a;«waErfiwfimfigagfigyfifimfiEE
amEggfirtw
8N«Egfiybufimm
m3EEEEEEEEE
mgEgfimfifiwfig
QE

ENE

km

Efifimfififi

Efimekoowvmkmfi,EEE

PE

-EMEEEE
EEEEEkEfiEEkEfifiEEEE
gfiEEEmafigmafikgfivafiEEEfiE

MNQEAfiFEfigmfifipmfiwwgggggfiég
wSEEFEEEEEE65m“SQNVEEAEEE

EmeEEScNEmmfifmgm:Efigggum
EEEEEENEmfiBVERmQ.82EEfimfib

EmeqwaEEEQE:EEEEmgNEEg.»
EEEpE‘LwEHEEEEfiEEEgums

:mEmBmEEgEEEEEEHE
Efimgmgmg‘398EEEEEEEEEfiE
wExEfiEEEEEEKBMEEEBEEa

BfifiéEfigfmeEEEE-EE$

5.5m.ommlnb3:>§E§o§§mH<57:"5Egom5



EmE?E».E

:5meE-Efifi:é:;§2<§wEL

\Efiékfififi
ttfifiwmfifitggfigfiafimgfieflfifififim.e

\FEmEtEEEEEEdVfi
£28863ESQE§VEE®MfiEwFEE®EEE
figgfiggfigfifigfiggfigfiggkfifig
tEEE\mEE8.EEEfiE%E.o.

\Efigmflgwgfimfifiwfiggwfiggtfimé
EEEEEEWEEEMEEgEEEXsE

fiEEEEfiEEstEEEtEE€55

fitéfigwfifimpfifimq‘gcmgégngEE.m

\EEEEQH

EEfiEEgEfifiEEgfiEgEEK

\fikfiagEfihfifiwfiEEEEmfifiE
EEmeEgEEEEEEEQNEEE6

\EEWEEEEEEEEMQ
EEEfiEEEfiggEEEtngEEMW
EgEEEEEEEEEEgtgfifimpmktE

EEEEfiEEEEEgEEfigEEgg.m

In;

EgfigEaEMfigmmmefiEEEEgfiEEfi

gcmfiggfiggugiigfiggfigwfié
fimfigfiyflsfigfigfiwfiegmgggwfieg.v

Efifigmmmkm

EwfitmwfimfiwwgEmuEEMwEEwEEE
Em

gfitgfiwfimhmKEEEMwEwE

Egfi

EfigEEEMP»555%

LEEEEEEEEEfiEEEE.m

\EEEEEEEEMWEESNEE

géfifiyngggmeyggfifig8.83m
fiEEEE-§NEEEEE«K%E@fiatfiwfim

fizsfiifififigfifisfiggfisgsgfifiag.m

5555nEEEu2::ELHHEH



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART ll—SEC. 3(ii)]

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 6th December, 2012

5.0. 2843(E1—‘Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of Surface
TransportYRoads Wing) number 8.0. 196 (E) dated 06‘" March 2000 and 8.0. 1192 (E) dated the 3”1
December 2001, issued under section 11 of the National Highways Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of
1988), the Central Govermnent entrusted the stretch from Km 60.000 to Km 70.000 (Agra-Gwalior
Section (Chambal Border towards Morana) and Km. 70.000 to Km. 103.000 (Agra-Gwalior) of
National Highway No. 3 in the State of Madhya Pradesh to the National Highways Authority of India
(hereinafier referred to as the “Authority”);

I

And whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highway Act
1956 (48 of 1956) read with rules 3,5 and 1 l of the National Highways (Fees for the Use of National
Highways Section and Permanent Bridge - Public Funded Project) Rules, 1997 and sub-rule (2) of Rule
3 of the National Highways (Rate of Fee) Rules, 1997, the Central Government by notification of the
Government oflndia in the erstwhile Ministry of Shipping, Road Transport and Highways (Departmentof Road Transport and Highways) number So. 145 (E) dated 28'“ January, 2004, authorised the
National Highways Authority oflndia for levying and collecting fee on mechanical vehicles for the use
of four~laned stretch from krn 61.000 to Km 103.000 (hereinafier referred to as the “said stretch”)
Morana-Gwalior section of National Highway No. 3 in the State of Madhya Pradesh at the rates
specified in its schedule.

And whereas, the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the
National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956) and in supersession of the National Highways (Temporary
Bridges) Rules, 1964, the National Highways (Collection of Fees by any person for the Use of Section
of National Highways/Pennanent Bridge/Temporary Bridge on National Highways) Rules, 1997, the
National Highways (Fees for the use of National Highway Section and Permanent Bridge-Public
Funded Project) Rules, 1997 and the National Highways (Rate of Fees) Rules, I997, has framed the
National

Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008
, vide G.S.R. 838 (E)dated the 5 Dec, 2008, for collection of fee for use of sections of national highways, permanent

bridges, bypasses and tunnels.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act,
1956 (48 of 1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and
Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended from time to time (hereinafier referred to as the “said Rules”),and in supersession of the notification bearing No. 8.0. 145 (E) dated 28'h January, 2004, the Central
Government hereby levies the fee at the base rate specified in column (2) of Table 1 for net road section
length of 42.000 km (hereinafler referred to as “base rate”), for use of the four and more lane sections
on the type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table 1 below, for the use ofthe “said stretch” and
authorises the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee,
namely:—

‘

TABLE 1

Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for the

base year 2007-08 (in Rupees)
(l) (2)

Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle
0.65

Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Good Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle Commercial vehicles

2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment 3.45
(EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20



[W11 II—U‘E’ 3(ii)] W T1l-Tl WW : WW

Notes: -

l. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Toll Plaza for

net road length specified for such Toll Plaza (5):
Location of Toll Plaza(s) (chainage) Length (in km) for which fee is payable

Km/ch. 85.000 (near village Choundha in Morana) 42.000

2. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-

commercial purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the toll plaza is Rs.

200.00 (Rupees Two Hundred only) for the year 2012—l3 and is subject to revision every year as per the

provisions of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.”

3. For multiple joumey on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates,

namely:

Amount Payable Maximum number of one Period of validity
way journeys allowed

One and half times of the fee for one Two Twenty four hours from

way joumey the time of payment

Two-third of amount of the fee payable Fifty One month from date of

for fifty singlejoumeys payment

4. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National Permit) registered in the

district where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle

provided no service road or alternative road is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

5. Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load specified for its category
under the rules, shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is applicable for the next higher category
of the vehicles and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has

been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of

exempted vehicles, service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the said

rules.

7. The fee rates shall be displayed for information 0fthe users in accordance with rule 12 of the

said rules.

8. Based on the Base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table—l, the

actual amount offee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by
the Authority and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the same shall be

published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

9. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rs. l34.66 Crores. The Authority shall maintain a

record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and after recovery of the capital cost, the

fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in accordance with the

said rules. A total of Rs. 49.70 Crores has been recovered from the users fee realized till 30.09.2012.

l0. The increase in the rates of fee shall in no case be more than twenty-five percent off/the rates of

fee applicable in the immediately preceding year.

[F. No. NHAl/13013/81/10-11/CO/GC—Gwalior(Choundha)]

/
ALKESH SHARMA, It. Secy.

L1 517:? c, i/ IZ ~2
Printed by the Manager, Government of india Press. Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064

and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.


